Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11			
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 206 of	2001	
3	Regular Session, 2001		HOUSE BILL	1240	
4					
5	By: Representative Ledbetter	:			
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 8-7-905 TO PROVIDE THE				
10	RIGHT TO APPEAL DECISIONS RELATING TO THE ARKANSAS				
11	PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK TRUST FUND TO THE ARKANSAS				
12	POLLUTI ON	CONTROL AND ECOLOGY COMMISSION; AND FO	IR		
13	OTHER PURP	'OSES.			
14					
15		Subtitle			
16	TO PI	ROVIDE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL DECISIONS			
17	RELATING TO THE ARKANSAS PETROLEUM				
18	STOR	AGE TANK TRUST FUND TO THE ARKANSAS			
19	POLLU	JTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY			
20	COMMI	I SSI ON.			
21					
22					
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	AS:		
24					
25	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code 8-7-905 is amended by adding) an additional		
26	subsection to read as	follows:			
27	<u>(i) An owner or</u>	operator who considers himself injure	<u>ed in his busin</u>	iess,	
28	person or property by	a final decision of the director or hi	<u>s delegatee un</u>	<u>ider</u>	
29	<u>this subchapter, may,</u>	within thirty (30) days after the date	of the final		
30	<u>decision of the direct</u>	or or his delegatee, appeal the decisi	<u>on to the</u>		
31	commission. The proce	edures of the Arkansas Department of En	<u>ivironmental</u>		
32	<u>Quality and the Arkans</u>	as Pollution Control and Ecology Commi	<u>ssion for issu</u>	iance	
33	of rules and regulation	ons, conduct of hearings, notice, power	of subpoena,		
34	right of appeal, presu	mptions, finality of actions, and rela	ited matters sh	al I	
35	<u>be as provided in §§ 8</u>	8-4-202, 8-4-210 - 8-4-214, and 8-4-218	<u>- 8-4-229, an</u>	ld	
36	rules and regulations	applicable to administrative procedure	<u>s of the</u>		



1	department and commission to the extent they are not in conflict with the	
2	provisions of this subchapter.	
3		
4		
5	APPROVED: 2/9/2001	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		